SKY Perfect JSAT Holdings Inc.

News Release



June 19, 2012 SKY Perfect JSAT Holdings Inc.

Regarding the arrest of a person who promoted the unauthorized viewing with fabricated B-CAS cards

SKY Perfect JSAT Holdings Inc. (Head Office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; Representative Director, President: Shinji Takada) announces that SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation (Head Office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; Representative Director, President & Chief Executive Officer; Shinji Takada), a 100% owned subsidiary of SKY Perfect JSAT Holdings Inc., today released attached news release regarding the arrest of a person who promoted the unauthorized viewing with fabricated B-CAS cards.

SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation

News Release



June 19, 2012 SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation

Regarding the arrest of a person who promoted the unauthorized viewing with fabricated B-CAS cards

Today, Kyoto Prefectural Police arrested a person who sold fabricated B-CAS cards for viewing charged channels related to our services without paying fees on suspicion of violating the Unfair Competition Prevention Act. The comments of SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation (Head Office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; Representative Director, President& Chief Executive Officer; Shinji Takada) regarding this news are as follows:

The arrest of the seller of the fabricated cards by Kyoto Prefectural Police warns against wrongdoings, including the fabrication of B-CAS cards, and we consider that it is extremely important for the sound development of pay broadcasting.

Our company will cooperate with related authorizes in their investigations, and expect that the whole picture of this case will be clarified soon through further investigations.

Our company will keep cooperating with the firms that offer pay broadcasting services and BS Conditional Access Systems Co., Ltd. (B-CAS), which is the owner of B-CAS cards, etc. and cope with unauthorized viewing strictly, by implementing every possible measure including legal actions such as claim for damage.